Exchange rate differences in cash and cash equivalents   (13,664 )   (4,871 )
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period   182,201   524,238

11

Non-IFRS Financial Measures – Reconciliation

(Unaudited)   Three months ended June 30,   Six months ended June 30,
(in thousands of U.S. dollars)   2022   2021   2022   2021
Loss for the period attributable to shareholders of the
parent   (71,990 )   (59,064 )   (159,449 )   (91,447 )

Income tax (benefit)/expense   (3,032 )   264   (4,153 )   2,212
Finance income and expenses, net   593   10,696   (2,984 )   12,616
Depreciation and amortization expense   11,877   4,642   22,608   8,464
EBITDA   (62,552 )   (43,462 )   (143,978 )   (68,155 )
Share-based compensation expense   9,185   4,466   19,222   4,466
IPO preparation and transaction costs   —   7,065   —   9,288
Adjusted EBITDA   (53,367 )   (31,931 )   (124,756 )   (54,401 )

   Three months ended June 30,   $ Change   % Change

2022   2021   As reported
Foreign

exchange
impact

   In constant
currency   As reported   In constant

currency

EMEA   82,485   78,526   82,485   10,647   93,132   5.0 %   18.6 %
Americas   51,775   41,346   51,775   -   51,775   25.2 %   25.2 %
Asia   43,698   26,279   43,698   1,013   44,711   66.3 %   70.1 %
Total revenue   177,958   146,151   177,958   11,660   189,618   21.8 %   29.7 %

   Six months ended June 30,   $ Change   % Change

2022   2021   As reported
Foreign

exchange
impact

   In constant
currency   As reported   In constant

currency

EMEA   172,968   160,173   172,968   16,234   189,202   8.0 %   18.1 %
Americas   98,792   74,874   98,792   -   98,792   31.9 %   31.9 %
Asia   72,384   51,156   72,384   559   72,943   41.5 %   42.6 %
Total revenue   344,144   286,203   344,144   16,793   360,937   20.2 %   26.1 %

12